06-25-2001

	9-23-2001
FORM PTO-1594 RECORD TR 2	J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
o the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trauerrand	01758466 al documents or copy thereof.
	2. Name and aduress or coeiving party(ies):
C MRU	
Glasstite Inc. Conveying party(les): Glasstite Inc. G-1 8-01	Name: PENDA GLASSTITE, INC.
Entity: Minnesota Corporation	Address 2344 W. Wisconsin
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?	Portage, WI 53901-0449
☐ Yes ☑ No	Entity: A Corporation of Florida
	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of domestic representative is attached: Yes \(\Pi \) No \(\Pi \)
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached: ☐ Yes ☑ No
Nature of conveyance:	
☑ Assignment ☐ Merger	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
Other	
Date: October 29, 1999	
Application or Registration number(s):	
	B: Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,391,535
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	b, Haddinam vogas var
Additional numbers a Name and address of party to whom correspondence	attached?
concerning document should be mailed:	and registrations involved:
SONNENSCHEIN NATH & ROSENTHAL	
P.O. Box #061080	
Wacker Drive Station – Sears Tower	
Chicago, IL 60606-1080	
Att. Ref. No(s).:09792813-0104	2.10.00
	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41 \$ 40.00
	☑ Enclosed
	☑ Any additional fees or credits are authorized to be charged
	to deposit account. 8. Deposit Account Number:
	19-314 <u>0</u>
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	true copy of the
Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infor	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
original document.	
40(15)	June 15, 2001
Kevin W. Guynn Name of Person Signing Signatu	re' 🔾
Trains of the second of the se	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document 2
the desired cover sheet in	nformation to:
Mail documents to be recorded and required cover sheet in Commissioner	of Patents and Trademarks
Bo	ox Assignments

06/22/2001 TD**TAX**1255400000062 139153

01 FC:481

40.00 OP

FORM PTO-15	94	_	R
(7)	17.	99	

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

To the Honorable Commission		
	er of Patents and Trad	lemarks: Please Record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying par	ty(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Glasstite Inc.	•	Name: PENDA GLASSTITE, INC.
Entity: <u>Minnesota Corpor</u>	ation	Address 2344 W. Wisconsin
Additional name(s) of conv □ Yes ■ No	eying party(ies) atta	ched?
Nature of conveyance:		Entity: A Corporation of Minnesota
□ Assignment □ Security Agreement Other Date: October 29, 1999		If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, an appointme of domestic representative is attached: Yes No Ad∃itional name(s; & address(es) attached: □ Yes ■ No
Application or Registration	.,	
A. Trademark Application		B: Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,391,535
Hill & Simpson, F	P.C.	1
⊔ill & Simpson ∫	P C	
Attn: Trademark De 85th Floor-Sears To	epartment	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41 \$ 40.00
Chicago, IL 60606	wei	 Enclosed Any additional fees or credits are authorized to be charge to deposit account.
Att. Ref. No(s).: R 99,212	5	8. Deposit Account Number: 08-2290
O COATES 00000095 1391535		O NOT USE THIS SPACE
40.	.00 OP	O NOT GGE THIS GAME
9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge original document. Kevin W. Guynn. Name of Person Signing		December 10, 1999 Date
		Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document 4 sheet information to: signer of Patents and Trademarks

Page: 002-007

PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Agreement is made and entered into as of October 29, 1999, by and between GLASSTITE INC., a Minnesota corporation (the "Assignor"), and PENDA GLASSTITE, INC., a Florida corporation (the "Assignee").

Preliminary Statements:

- This Agreement is being entered into in connection with the Asset Purchase Agreement between Assignor and Assignee, dated as of the date hereof (the "Purchase Agreement"). Under the Purchase Agreement, Assignee has acquired substantially all of the assets (and is assuming certain of the liabilities) of Assignor;
- Assignor wishes to assign all of its rights, title and interest relating to certain of its intellectual В. property to Assignor, and Assignee is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

Agreement:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and agreements contained herein and in the Purchase Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto covenant and agree as follows:

- This Agreement is executed and delivered pursuant to the Purchase Agreement and is subject to the terms and conditions thereof. Unless defined herein, any terms defined in the Purchase Agreement and used herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Purchase Agreement.
- Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, and its successors in interest, the full and exclusive right in the United States of America and all foreign countries, including the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention, to the inventions described in the specifications of the patents and patent application identified below, said inventions and all applications for Letters Patent and all Letters Patent therefore to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted and any extensions thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made and further including the right to enforce said Letters Patent for past infringement or otherwise:
 - U.S. Patent No. 4,620,743 entitled "Slide Mounted Door Hinge Assembly"; a.
- Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, and its successors in interest, the full and exclusive right in the United States of America and all foreign countries, to the trademarks and all of the goodwill of the business of Assignor symbolized thereby, in the trademark registration and application listed below (the "Trademarks"), said Trademarks to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which said trademark registrations are granted and any extensions thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment and sale not

TRADEMARK REEL: 002318 FRAME: 0046 been made and further including the right to enforce said Trademarks for past infringement or otherwise:

- b. U.S. Registration 1,391,535 for Glasstite
- Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries and for trademark registration in the United States of America and all foreign countries on, for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title to said patents and trademarks for the benefit of Assignee without further or other compensation than that as set forth herein.
- 5. This Agreement shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Minnesota, without regard to applicable conflicts of laws provisions. For the convenience of the parties, this Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be, and be deemed to be, an original instrument and such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the successors and assigns of the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF each of the parties has executed this Agreement as of the date set forth above.

ASSIGNOR GLASSTITE INC. Ronald M. Moquist President State of Minnesota County of Hennepin On this 29th day of October, 1999, before me personally appeared the foregoing individuals, who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that they executed the same of their own free will for the purpose therein set forth. mach Wormen Notary Public. Hennep'n County, State of Minnesota (seal) My Commission Expires: 1/31/2005

Page: C04-007 P. 03

ASSIGNEE

PENDA	CT A &	OTHER.	DIO
FENDA	VLAD	5 1/11E.	INK.

Lèo-E Waner

Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

State of Minnesota County of Hennepin

On this 29th day of October, 1999, before me personally appeared the foregoing individuals, who executed the foregoing instrument and who On this 29th day of October acknowledged to me that they executed the same of their own free will for the purpose therein set forth.

(seal)

<u></u>	
0	MARK W. THOMAS NOTARY PUBLIC HIMMESIOTA MY COMMISSION EXPINES 1-31-2005

RECORDED: 06/18/2001

Mart La Marian Notary Public

Hennepin County, State of Minnesota

My Commission Expires: //31/2005

TRADEMARK **REEL: 002318 FRAME: 0048**